1	[Dissolving the Skating Advisory Committee]
	[Dissolving the Skating Advisory Committee.]
2	Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code by repealing
4	Sections 5.210 through 5.212, to dissolve the Skating Advisory Committee.
5	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u> .
6	Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> . Board amendment deletions are <del>strikethrough normal</del> .
7	
8	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
9	
10	Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by repealing
11	Sections 5.210 through 5.212 in their entirety.
12	
13	SEC. 5.210. SKATING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED.
14	(a) There shall be established a Skating Advisory Committee (referred to hereinafter in this
15	Chapter as "Advisory Committee") of the City and County of San Francisco. This Advisory Committee
16	composed of concerned and informed residents, will provide the best single source of expertise and
17	perspective for skating-related activities. Effective planning is the key to reducing reliance on
18	automobiles and finding the ultimate solution to the broad environmental crisis we presently face.
19	(b) The Advisory Committee shall consist of 11 voting members appointed by the Board of
20	Supervisors. The members shall consist of representatives from each of the following categories:
21	(1) Three representatives from skating organizations;
22	(2) One representative from the skating industry;
23	(3) Two representatives from environmental organizations;
24	(4) Three at-large skaters;
25	

1	(5) One representative from a local organization that has expertise with pedestrian safety
2	<del>issues;</del>
3	(6) One representative from a local organization that has expertise with disability issues.
4	(c) The following City departments shall each provide a nonvoting representative to attend
5	Advisory Committee meetings: the Police Department, the Department of Public Works, the Municipal
6	Railway, the Planning Department, and the Department of Parking and Traffic. The Clerk of the Board
7	of Supervisors is directed to invite the Golden Gate National Recreation Area to send a nonvoting
8	representative to the Advisory Committee.
9	
10	SEC. 5.211. ORGANIZATION AND TERMS OF OFFICE.
11	(a) The term of each member of the Advisory Committee shall be three years; provided,
12	however, that the members first appointed shall, by lot, classify their terms so that three members shall
13	serve a one-year term, four members shall serve a two-year term, and four members shall serve a
14	three-year term. Members of the Advisory Committee shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.
15	(b) In the event a vacancy occurs during the term of office of any member, a successor shall
16	be appointed to complete the unexpired term of the office vacated in the same manner and subject to
17	the same qualifications that governed the appointment of the initial member.
18	(c) At the initial meeting of the Advisory Committee, and yearly thereafter, the Advisory
19	Committee members shall select such officers as deemed necessary by the Advisory Committee.
20	(d) The Advisory Committee shall establish rules and regulations for its own organization
21	and procedures and shall meet when necessary as determined by the Advisory Committee.
22	
23	SEC. 5.212. POWERS AND DUTIES.
24	The Advisory Committee shall have the power and duty to:
25	(a) Set up subcommittees as necessary;

1	(b) Develop a plan for skating-related improvements, including but not limited to skating
2	routes, secure parking, and transit interface, and make recommendations to the Department of Parking
3	and Traffic, the Transportation Authority, and the Board of Supervisors on related funding from local,
4	State and federal agencies;
5	(c) Make recommendations to the Planning Commission of the City and County of San
6	Francisco as to amendments to the Transportation Element of the General Plan of the City and County
7	of San Francisco on issues which relate to skating;
8	(d) Develop a plan for outreach to, and education of, the public to promote the safe sharing
9	of public roadways, and submit the plan to the Transportation Authority.
10	
11	4BBB 0VED 40 TO FORM
12	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
13	D.
14	By: THOMAS J. OWEN
15	Deputy City Attorney
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	